management did not identify any indication of impairment of assets.

14

2.1 New pronouncements, interpretations and amendments adopted

There are no standards or interpretations that have been issued or amended and are not
yet effective that, in the Company’s understanding at the time of adoption, may have a
significant impact on the profit or loss or equity disclosed by the Company.

2.2 Statements of cash flows

The statements of cash flows has been prepared in accordance with the technical
pronouncement CPC 03 (R2), using indirect method.

As of June 30, 2022, the Company opted to present the interest paid on the financing
activities of the statements of cash flows because they represent costs in obtaining
financial resources. Previously presented, this interest paid was presented in the group of
operating activities.

To allow comparability between periods, the comparative balances were adjusted. The
following table shows the effect of this reclassification in the period ended June 30, 2021:

 Company Consolidated

 Currently
stated

Adjustments
Originally

stated
Currently

stated
Adjustment

s
Originally

stated

Operating activities (23,325) 14,712 (38,037) (80,341) 17,275 (97,616)
Investing activities (272,933) - (272,933) (165,263) - (165,263)
Financing activities 171,170 (14,712) 185,882 128,663 (17,275) 145,938

 (125,088) - (125,088) (116,941) - (116,941)

3. Financial instruments

The main financial instruments and their amount recorded in the interim financial
information by category, as well as the respective fair values, are as follows:

 Company

At June 30, 2022
Fair value
hierarchy

Measured at fair value
through profit or loss

Amortized
cost

Carrying
amount Fair value

Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents Level 2 87,330 - 87,330 87,330
Restricted financial investments Level 2 35,650 - 35,650 35,650
Accounts receivable Level 2 - 308,051 308,051 308,051

Total assets  122,980 308,051 431,031 431,031

15

Financial liabilities:
Borrowings Level 2 - (384,115) (384,115) (384,115)
Derivatives Level 2 - (22,967) (22,967) (22,967)
Lease liabilities  - (251,679) (251,679) (251,679)
Accounts payable and suppliers credit

assignment
Level 2 - (168,253) (168,253) (168,253)

Taxes in installments Level 2 - (9,912) (9,912) (9,912)
Payables for acquisition of investments Level 2 - (32,336) (32,336) (32,336)

Total liabilities  - (869,262) (869,262) (869,262)

 Consolidated

At June 30, 2022
Fair value
hierarchy

Measured at fair value
through profit or loss Amortized cost

Carrying
amount Fair value

Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents Level 2 132,400 - 132,400 132,400
Restricted financial investments Level 2 35,650 - 35,650 35,650
Accounts receivable Level 2 - 428,671 428,671 428,671

Total assets  168,050 428,671 596,721 596,721

Financial liabilities:
Borrowings Level 2 - (387,487) (387,487) (387,487)
Derivatives  - (22,967) (22,967) (22,967)
Lease liabilities  - (303,010) (303,010) (303,010)
Accounts payable and suppliers credit

assignment
Level 2 - (228,644) (228,644) (228,644)

Taxes in installments Level 2 - (75,951) (75,951) (75,951)
Payables for acquisition of investments Level 2 - (87,853) (87,853) (87,853)

Total liabilities  - (1,105,912) (1,105,912) (1,105,912)

a) Risk considerations

Credit risk
The operation of the Company and its subsidiaries comprises the provision of
logistics services, mainly represented by the transportation of cargo in general,
governed by specific contracts, which have certain conditions and terms, being
substantially indexed to inflation compensation indexes for a period longer than
one year. The Company adopts specific procedures for the selection and analysis
of the customer portfolio in order to prevent default losses.

Liquidity risk
This is the risk of the Company and its subsidiaries not having sufficient liquid

[…]

indicated on each trading date, which allows the Company to pay a floating rate
indexed to the CDI and to receive the variation of the value of its shares on B3.

18

The fair value of swap contracts was calculated considering the indices disclosed
by Bm&fBovespa S.A., the data available on the calculation date and a specific
calculation methodology for this type of transaction.

d) Sensitivity analysis

The Company is exposed to the variation of the Interbank Deposit Certificate
(CDI), the index for borrowings in local currency and for income from financial
investments (CDB). In order to check the sensitivity of these indexes, three
different scenarios were defined:

For the probable scenario, according to an assessment prepared by
Management, an oscillation of 5% was considered. Additionally, two other
scenarios are presented (A and B). The Company assumed an oscillation of 25%
(scenario A) and 50% (scenario B - extreme situation scenario) in the projections.
The sensitivity analysis for each type of risk deemed relevant by Management is
shown in the following table:

  Consolidated
   Gains and/or (losses)
Transaction Risk 06/30/2022 Probable Scenario A Scenario B

Borrowings indexed to CDI CDI increase  387,487   19,374   96,872   193,743
Payables for acquisition of investments CDI increase  87,853   4,393   21,963   43,926
Financial investments indexed to CDI CDI decrease  86,586   (4,123)  (17,317)  (28,862)
Restricted financial investments indexed to CDI CDI decrease  35,650   (1,698)  (7,130)  (11,883)

 CDI increase1 13.15% 13.81% 16.44% 19.73%
 CDI decrease1 13.15% 12.52% 10.52% 8.77%
 1) CDI disclosed by CETIP.

19

4. Cash and cash equivalents and Restricted financial investments

 Company Consolidated
 06/30/2022 12/31/2021 06/30/2022 12/31/2021

Cash  109   114   290  308
Banks  16,366   19,833   45,524  36,125
Financial investments in CDB  70,122   130,886   85,853  132,499
Non-exclusive investment fund (b)  733  -  733  -
Cash and cash equivalents  87,330   150,833  132,400  168,932

Restricted financial investments (a) 35,650   34,529 35,650 34,529
 122,980   185,362 168,050 203,461

(a) These financial investments are part of the “Unit of Interest Purchase and Sale Agreement” entered into upon acquisition

of Lótus, merged on August 31, 2019, and will be released on behalf of the sellers on the 5th year anniversary of the
acquisition, less any indemnified losses and plus net income earned and they are part of the guarantee for bank debts,
being released for use according to the agreed-upon schedule. These investments are remunerated at 97% of the CDI or
by the Reference Rate (TR or Taxa Referencial).

(b) The Company acquired subordinated shares of a credit rights investment fund (“FIDC”). The acquisition of these units of